## BOROUGH OF LONGPORT Atlantic County - New Jersey Resolution 2021-91

## AUTHORIZING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS FOR THE 2021 MAINTENANCE OF MUNICIPAL TAXING MAPS AND 2020 ANNUAL REPORT AND CERTIFICATION OF MUNICIPAL STORMWATER PERMIT

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Longport is in need of a Licensed Professional Surveying Firm to create a new digital tax map for the Borough of Longport and assistance with the Annual Report and Certification of the Municipal Stormwater Permit; and

WHEREAS, Remington & Vernick has previous performed the tax map maintenance and municipal stormwater reports in numerous other towns; and

**WHEREAS**, **Remington & Vernick** has submitted a Proposal dated October 29, 2020 for a fee of \$25,000.00 for creation of new digital tax maps and a Proposal dated April 14, 2021 for a fee of \$3,000.00 for the Municipal Stormwater report;

WHEREAS, Remington & Vernick Engineers has completed and submitted a Business Entity Disclosure Certification which certified that they have not made any reportable contributions to a political or candidate committee of the members of the Borough of Longport Commission in the previous one (1) year, and that the Contract will prohibit them from making any reportable contributions through the term of this Contract; and

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Governing Body of the Borough of Longport that it hereby accepts and approve the Proposals from **Remington & Vernick** for the performance of digitizing the Borough of Longport tax maps and Report and Certification of Municipal Stormwater Permit and authorizes the Chief Financial Officer to issue a Purchase Order for such work under the direction of the Municipal Tax Assessor and Department of Public Works; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a Notice of this Professional Services Resolution shall be published at least once in the Atlantic City Press pursuant to the requirements of Chapter 198 of the New Jersey Laws of 1971.

DO NOT USE SPACE BELOW THIS LINE							
RECORD OF GOVERNING BODY VOTING ON FINAL PASSAGE							
COMMISSIONERS	AYE	NAY	N.V.	AB.	MOTION	SECOND	
Russo	X					X	
Leeds	X						
Lawler	X				X		
X-Indicates Vote	NV-Not V	oting .	AB - Absent				

<b>I, Monica Kyle,</b> Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Longport, Atlantic County, N.J., do hereby certify the forgoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Longport at a Meeting of said Board of Commissioners held on May 19, 2021 and that said Resolution was adopted by not less that a two-thirds vote of the members of the Longport Board of Commissioners
Monica A. Kyle, Municipal Clerk